RESOLUTION NO. 2013-090

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROHNERT PARK AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE CITY TO ESTABLISH A GENERAL SERVICES ACCOUNT (GSA) WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES (DGS) WHICH WILL ALLOW THE CITY TO PARTICIPATE IN, AND MAKE PURCHASES THROUGH THE STATE AND FEDERAL SURPLUS PROPERTY PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City is eligible to participate in the State & Federal Surplus Property Program which is operated and maintained through the California Department of General Services that offers surplus property originally purchased through state and federal agencies at a reduced cost to qualifying agencies and organizations which have been granted access to the program through a General Services Account (GSA), and;

WHEREAS, the City by establishing an account which allows for the participation in the State & Federal Surplus Property Program has the potential to acquire property at a reduced purchase price, and;

WHEREAS, there is no cost to the City to apply for, and maintain a General Services Account (GSA) and the City may use, or not use the account at their discretion, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park that it does hereby authorize and approve the City Manager to establish a General Services Account (GSA) with the California Department of General Services (DGS).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager, Assistant City Manager, Finance Director, Purchasing Agent, and/or the Technical Services Division Manager, are the authorized City's representatives to acquire surplus property through the auspices of the California State Agency for Surplus Property.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED this 11th day of June, 2013.

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK

Pam Dtoffe Mayor

ATTEST:

AHANOTU: AYE BELFORTE: AYE MACKENZIE: AYE CALLINAN: AYE STAFFORD: AYE

AYES: (5) NOES: (0) ABSENT: (0) ABSTAIN: (0)

JH-S:05-d